

READY TO START MAYZENT® (siponimod)?



We're here with support that helps prepare you for what's next

Get started in just 2 steps





- 1. Pretests
- 2. Start taking MAYZENT

ALONGSIDE™ MAYZENT® AT A GLANCE

Alongside MAYZENT is here to help you start and continue your treatment journey—in a way that works for you.

Tap below to find out how your dedicated Alongside MAYZENT Coordinator can help you start and stay on treatment.



CONNECTING WITH YOUR COORDINATOR



2 STEPS TO START MAYZENT



ADDITIONAL AND ONGOING SUPPORT



WHAT'S NEXT?

Who is Alongside MAYZENT for?

Anyone who's been prescribed MAYZENT! Your doctor may have automatically enrolled you, but if not, you can sign up by calling 1-877-MAYZENT (1-877-629-9368) Monday—Friday between the hours of 8 AM and 8 PM ET, or you can enroll at start.mayzent.com.

Did you know?

Alongside MAYZENT doesn't just provide support to help you get started—we're also here at every step of your treatment on MAYZENT. Having trouble getting a refill? New insurance plan? Just give Alongside MAYZENT a call!





Let's get started

YOUR ALONGSIDE™ MAYZENT® COORDINATOR WILL BE REACHING OUT



On your first call, your dedicated Coordinator will:



Provide an overview of Alongside MAYZENT



Explain the 2 steps to starting treatment



Answer any other questions you may have about MAYZENT



"As I was starting treatment with MAYZENT, having a Coordinator was a huge relief. The support is so helpful, they make sure you have what you need to start MAYZENT."

MITCH W., MAYZENT Patient*

Get connected!

Your Coordinator will be calling soon! Look out for 1-877-629-9368, a different 1-800 number, or "unknown" on your caller ID, and make sure you answer when they call. The sooner you connect with your Coordinator, the sooner you can get started!







STARTING MAYZENT®: STEP 1



PRETESTS

Before you start MAYZENT, your doctor will request some tests. If you're enrolled in Alongside™ MAYZENT, your dedicated Coordinator can help you schedule them at a time and place that works for you. The program can also assist with medical costs associated with pretests for people who are eligible.



Routine blood tests

including complete blood count and liver enzyme checks, a check for antibodies to varicella zoster virus (VZV), as well as a genotype test[†] to help your doctor determine if MAYZENT is right for you



Eye exam

to look for preexisting conditions and help monitor potential changes



ECG

or electrocardiogram, which tests whether you will need to take extra care if you have certain heart conditions



Skin exam

before or shortly after you begin treatment to establish a baseline and to evaluate any suspicious moles or growths

Skin exam not scheduled by Alongside MAYZENT.



"Being able to complete the tests I needed from the comfort of my own home was a really nice option."

LAUREN B., MAYZENT Patient*

Did you know?

Tests may take place in the comfort of your own home, your doctor's office, or a nearby medical facility.[‡] You and your doctor will decide what works best for you!





[†]A CYP2C9 genotype blood test is available at no cost. Limitations may apply. The cost of the test may not be billed to any third-party payer. No purchase required. Program subject to termination or modification at any time.

*Listed services may be free for commercially insured and uninsured patients starting MAYZENT. Offer not valid for services (i) performed in Rhode Island, (ii) for which payment may be made in whole or in part under federal or state health care programs, including, but not limited to, Medicare or Medicaid, or (iii) where prohibited by law. There is a cash-pay option for residents of Rhode Island choosing to use a Program-sponsored medical facility. No purchase required. This Program is subject to termination or modification at any time. For questions regarding covered services, please contact your Alongside Coordinator.

STARTING MAYZENT®: STEP 2



RECEIVE YOUR MAYZENT STARTER KIT

- Once your pretests are finished and dosage is determined, people with commercial insurance and approved government insurance can immediately begin taking MAYZENT
- If you're enrolled in Alongside[™] MAYZENT, your dedicated Coordinator will walk you through the step-by-step guide to titration and schedule a supplemental video chat demonstration, if you'd like

When you start taking MAYZENT, you'll begin "titration."

This means you'll use a starter pack to slowly increase the dose to help your body adjust, following your doctor's guidance.

Titration is important, so do not skip this step. Once you've completed titration, you'll take MAYZENT as prescribed.

Although most people starting MAYZENT will not need to be monitored while taking their first dose, some people might require monitoring. Your doctor will tell you if that's necessary.

For more information, please see Important Safety Information on pages 8-12 and the full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide, for MAYZENT.

Get enrolled!

Anyone who's been prescribed MAYZENT can be a member of Alongside MAYZENT and get personalized support. If your doctor didn't enroll you, you can sign up by calling 1-877-MAYZENT (1-877-629-9368), Monday—Friday, 8 AM—8 PM ET, or at start.mayzent.com.





Find out about additional and ongoing support

ADDITIONAL AND ONGOING SUPPORT

Looking for financial support?

Alongside™ MAYZENT® has the information you need.

As a member, you'll receive one-on-one reimbursement assistance from your dedicated Coordinator, who will work with you to check your coverage and see if you qualify for savings options. You can also sign up for treatment co-pay support at start.mayzent.com.



The MAYZENT Access Card

Eligible patients pay as little as **\$0 co-pay**[†] for MAYZENT



Free Bridge Program

You may be eligible to receive **up to 12 months of medication for free** through the Alongside MAYZENT pharmacy while seeking insurance coverage[‡]



Financial Support for Pretests

Novartis offers eligible commercially insured patients additional financial support for co-pays related to medical appointments and tests needed for MAYZENT[§]

Did you know?

MAYZENT has broad coverage and high approval rates across insurance plans. Nearly 90% of patients with commercial or government insurance get approved for MAYZENT.



†Limitations apply. Up to an \$18,000 annual limit. Offer not valid under Medicare, Medicaid, or any other federal or state program. Novartis reserves the right to rescind, revoke, or amend this Program without notice. See complete Terms & Conditions for details at www.mayzent.com.

Eligible patients must have commercial insurance and a valid prescription for MAYZENT. By participating, patient acknowledges intent to pursue insurance coverage for MAYZENT with their health care provider. Program requires the submission of a request for coverage within 9 months post-Program initiation in order to remain eligible. Patients will receive their maintenance drug supply each month for up to 12 months or until they receive insurance coverage approval, whichever occurs earlier. Program is not available to patients who are uninsured or whose medications are reimbursed in whole or in part by Medicare, Medicaid, TRICARE, or any other federal or state program, or where prohibited by law. Patients may be asked to re-verify insurance coverage status during the course of the Program. No purchase necessary. Program is not health insurance, nor is participation a guarantee of insurance coverage. Other limitations may apply. Novartis reserves the right to rescind, revoke, or amend the Program and discontinue support at any time without notice.



SLimitations apply. Valid only for those with commercial insurance. The Program includes Medical reimbursement up to \$900, after \$125 deductible is paid by the patient. Medical co-pay support offer is for covered initial assessments/examinations and first-dose observations (FDOs) provided without regard to whether the patient continues on with MAYZENT therapy. Patients are required to report any benefits they receive under the MAYZENT Medical Co-Pay Program to their insurance company. This offer is not valid for prescriptions or medical assessments for which payment may be made in whole or in part under a federal or state health care program, including but not limited to Medicare or Medicaid, or for residents of Rhode Island. Novartis reserves the right to rescind, revoke, or amend the Program and discontinue support at any time without notice.

ADDITIONAL AND ONGOING SUPPORT



The support doesn't stop once you start MAYZENT®. Alongside™ MAYZENT will help you stay on track with treatment.



One-on-one supplemental video dosing demonstration with your dedicated Coordinator



MAYZENT delivered to your door from your specialty pharmacy



Personalized notices and resources by phone, text, or e-mail



Want to chat? We're ready to help just call 1-877-MAYZENT (1-877-629-9368) Monday-Friday, 8 AM-8 PM ET.



"They enrolled me in the Alongside MAYZENT program, and I've been using it since I started MAYZENT treatment."

— JARKESHIA M., MAYZENT Patient*

Alongside MAYZENT is designed around your needs—with support to help you get started and throughout your treatment journey.





*All the people you see throughout this brochure are living with relapsing MS, have taken MAYZENT, and have been compensated for their time.

Important Safety Information

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

What is MAYZENT® (siponimod) tablets?

MAYZENT is a prescription medicine that is used to treat relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis, to include clinically isolated syndrome, relapsing-remitting disease, and active secondary progressive disease, in adults.

It is not known if MAYZENT is safe and effective in children.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Do not take MAYZENT if you:

- have a CYP2C9*3/*3 genotype. Before starting treatment with MAYZENT, your CYP2C9 genotype should be determined by your health care provider. Ask your health care provider if you are not sure.
- have had a heart attack, chest pain called unstable angina, stroke or mini-stroke (transient ischemic attack or TIA), or certain types of heart failure in the last 6 months
- have certain types of heart block or irregular or abnormal heartbeat (arrhythmia), unless you have a pacemaker

MAYZENT may cause serious side effects, including:

1. Slow heart rate (bradycardia or bradyarrhythmia) when you start taking MAYZENT.

MAYZENT can cause your heart rate to slow down, especially after you take your first dose. You should have a test to check the electrical activity of your heart called an electrocardiogram (ECG) before you take your first dose of MAYZENT.

During the initial updosing period (4 days for the 1-mg daily dose or 5 days for the 2-mg daily dose), if you miss 1 or more doses of MAYZENT, you need to restart the updosing. Call your health care provider if you miss a dose of MAYZENT.

2. Infections. MAYZENT can increase your risk of serious infections that can be life-threatening and cause death. MAYZENT lowers the number of white blood cells (lymphocytes) in your blood. This will usually go back to normal within 3 to 4 weeks of stopping treatment. Your health care provider should review a recent blood test of your white blood cells before you start taking MAYZENT.

Call your health care provider right away if you have any of these symptoms of an infection during treatment with MAYZENT and for 3 to 4 weeks after your last dose of MAYZENT:

- fever
- tiredness
- body aches
- chills
- nausea

- vomiting
- headache with fever, neck stiffness, sensitivity to light, nausea, confusion (these may be symptoms of meningitis, an infection of the lining around your brain and spine, and/or encephalitis, an infection of the brain)



- 3. Progressive multifocal leukoencephalopathy (PML). MAYZENT can increase your risk for PML, which is a rare brain infection that usually leads to death or severe disability. If PML happens, it usually happens in people with weakened immune systems but has happened in people who do not have weakened immune systems. Symptoms of PML get worse over days to weeks. Call your doctor right away if you have any new or worsening neurologic symptoms that have lasted several days, including:
 - weakness on 1 side of your body
 - loss of coordination in your arms and legs
 - decreased strength
 - problems with balance

- changes in your vision
- changes in your thinking or memory
- confusion
- changes in your personality
- 4. A problem with your vision called macular edema. Macular edema can cause some of the same vision symptoms as a multiple sclerosis (MS) attack (optic neuritis). You may not notice any symptoms with macular edema. If macular edema happens, it usually starts in the first 1 to 4 months after you start taking MAYZENT. Your health care provider should test your vision before you start taking MAYZENT and any time you notice vision changes during treatment with MAYZENT. Your risk of macular edema is higher if you have diabetes or have had an inflammation of your eye called uveitis.

Call your health care provider right away if you have any of the following: blurriness or shadows in the center of your vision, a blind spot in the center of your vision, sensitivity to light, or unusually colored (tinted) vision.

Before taking MAYZENT, tell your health care provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- have an irregular or abnormal heartbeat
- have a history of stroke or other diseases related to blood vessels in the brain
- have breathing problems, including during your sleep
- have a fever or infection, or you are unable to fight infections due to a disease or are taking
 medicines that lower your immune system. Tell your health care provider if you have had
 chickenpox or have received the vaccine for chickenpox. Your health care provider may do a
 blood test for chickenpox virus. You may need to get the full course of vaccine for chickenpox
 and then wait 1 month before you start taking MAYZENT.
- have slow heart rate
- have liver problems



Before taking MAYZENT, tell your health care provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you *(cont)*:

- have diabetes
- · have eye problems, especially an inflammation of the eye called uveitis
- had or now have a type of skin cancer called basal cell carcinoma (BCC), melanoma, or squamous cell carcinoma (SCC)
- have high blood pressure
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. MAYZENT may harm your unborn baby. Talk to your health care provider right away if you become pregnant while taking MAYZENT or if you become pregnant within 10 days after you stop taking MAYZENT.
 - If you are a woman who can become pregnant, you should use effective birth control during your treatment with MAYZENT and for at least 10 days after you stop taking MAYZENT.
 - Pregnancy Registry: There is a registry for women who become pregnant during treatment with MAYZENT. If you become pregnant while taking MAYZENT, talk to your health care provider. For more information or to register, contact MotherToBaby by calling 1-877-311-8972, by sending an email to MotherToBaby@health.ucsd.edu, or go to www.mothertobaby.org/join-study.
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if MAYZENT passes into your breast milk. Talk to your health care provider about the best way to feed your baby if you take MAYZENT.

Tell your health care provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription medicines, over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements. Especially tell your health care provider if you take medicines to control your heart rhythm (anti-arrhythmics), or blood pressure (antihypertensives), or heart beat (such as calcium channel blockers or beta-blockers); take medicines that affect your immune system, such as beta-interferon or glatiramer acetate, or any of these medicines that you took in the past.

Tell your health care provider if you have recently received a live vaccine. You should avoid receiving **live** vaccines during treatment with MAYZENT. MAYZENT should be stopped 1 week before and for 4 weeks after receiving a live vaccine. If you receive a live vaccine, you may get the infection the vaccine was meant to prevent. Vaccines may not work as well when given during treatment with MAYZENT.



MAYZENT may cause possible side effects, including:

- increased blood pressure. Your health care provider should check your blood pressure during treatment with MAYZENT.
- **liver problems.** MAYZENT may cause liver problems. Your health care provider should do blood tests to check your liver before you start taking MAYZENT. Call your health care provider right away if you have any of the following symptoms of liver problems:
- ° nausea ° loss of appetite
- vomiting
 your skin or the whites of your eyes turn yellow
- stomach paindark urine
- ° tiredness
- breathing problems. Some people who take MAYZENT have shortness of breath. Call your health care provider right away if you have new or worsening breathing problems.
- swelling and narrowing of the blood vessels in your brain. A condition called PRES (Posterior Reversible Encephalopathy Syndrome) has happened with drugs in the same class. Symptoms of PRES usually get better when you stop taking MAYZENT. However, if left untreated, it may lead to a stroke. Call your health care provider right away if you have any of the following symptoms: sudden severe headache, sudden confusion, sudden loss of vision or other changes in vision, or seizure.
- severe worsening of multiple sclerosis after stopping MAYZENT. When MAYZENT is stopped, symptoms of MS may return and become worse compared to before or during treatment. Always talk to your doctor before you stop taking MAYZENT for any reason. Tell your health care provider if you have worsening symptoms of MS after stopping MAYZENT.
- a type of skin cancer called basal cell carcinoma (BCC), melanoma, and squamous cell carcinoma (SCC). Tell your doctor if you have any changes in the appearance of your skin, including changes in a mole, a new darkened area on your skin, a sore that does not heal, or growths on your skin, such as a bump that may be shiny, pearly white, skin-colored, or pink. Your doctor should check your skin for any changes at the start of and during treatment with MAYZENT. Limit the amount of time you spend in sunlight and ultraviolet (UV) light. Wear protective clothing and use a sunscreen with a high sun protection factor.



The most common side effects of MAYZENT include: headache, high blood pressure (hypertension), and abnormal liver tests.

These are not all of the possible side effects of MAYZENT. Call your doctor for medical advice about side effects.

You are encouraged to report negative side effects of prescription drugs to the FDA. Visit **www.fda.gov/medwatch** or call 1-800-FDA-1088.

Please see additional Important Safety Information on the previous page and full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide.



What's next?

WHAT'S NEXT?



As an Alongside™ MAYZENT® member, you'll receive a call from your Alongside Coordinator soon.

The sooner you connect with your Coordinator, the sooner they can help you get started on treatment, so keep an eye out!



"I knew I could stay on this journey with the right support. With Alongside MAYZENT, I found just that."

— JAMYE P., MAYZENT Patient*

Give us a call at 1-877-MAYZENT (1-877-629-9368) Monday-Friday, 8 AM-8 PM ET.





Scan here to add Alongside MAYZENT to your contacts!

MAYZENT and the MAYZENT logo are registered trademarks of Novartis AG. Alongside MAYZENT and the Alongside MAYZENT logo are trademarks of Novartis AG.



